June 2008 1 M9999-060508
MIC94052/53
MIC94052/94053
84mΩ P-Channel MOSFET in SC-70-6
General Description
The MIC94052/94053 are low on-resistance, 84mΩ(max)
P-channel MOSFETs. They are housed in a Teeny™ SC-
70-6 package.

  Barcode scanners
Micrel, Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel + 1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
Ordering Information
Part Number Gate-Source Pull Up Junction Temp Range Package
Standard Marking Pb-Free Marking*
MIC94052BC6 P52 MIC94052YC6 P52 NO -40°C to +150°C SC-70-6
MIC94053BC6 P53 MIC94053YC6 P53 YES -40°C to +150°C SC-70-6
* Under bar symbol may not be to scale.
MIC94052/53 Micrel, Inc.
M9999-060508 2 June 2008
Pin Configuration
G D
S D
D
3 1
6
2
4 5
D
MIC94052
SC-70-6 (C6)
Pin Description
 Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
 1, 2, 5, 6 D Drain. Ensure that all drain pins are connected together to optimize RDS(ON)
performance.
 3 G Gate
 4 S Source
G D
S D
D
3 1
6
2
4 5
D
MIC94053
SC-70-6 (C6)
SN - Pb
P
53
Pb -Free
P
53
Package Marking - Top View
June 2008 3 M9999-060508
MIC94052/53
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Drain-Source Voltage (VDS) .......................................... –6V
Gate-Source Voltage (VGS) ........................................... –6V
Continuous Drain Current (ID) Note 3
 TA = 25°C ................................................................... ±2A
 TA = 85°C ................................................................ ±1.4A
Pulsed Drain Current (IDP) Note 3 ................................ ±6A
Continous Diode Current (IS) Note 7 ........................ –50mA
Power Dissipation  Note 3
 SC-70-6 lead (TA = 85°C) .................................... 270mW
Ambient Storage Temperature (TS) .......... –55°C to +150°C
ESD Rating Note 4
Operating Ratings (Note 2)
Input Voltage Range .........................................1.8V to 5.5V
Junction Temperature Range (TJ) ............ –40°C to +150°C
Package Thermal Impedance Note 3
 θJA SC-70-6 lead  .............................................. 240°C/W
Electrical Characteristics
TA = 25°C, unless otherwise specified. Bold values indicate –40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +150°C.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
Static
VGS(th) Gate Threshold Voltage VDS = VGS, ID = –250µA –0.5  –1.2 V
IGSS Gate Body Leakage VDS = 0V, VGS = –5.5V   100 nA
 (MIC94052 only)
RGS Gate-Source Resistance  VDS = 0V, VGS = –5.5V 250 400 550 kΩ
 (MIC94053 only)
IDSS Zero Gate Voltage Drain  VDS = –5.5V, VGS = 0V   –1 µA